

No. 22-4489

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,
Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Richmond Division (The Hon. M. Hannah Lauck)**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

MICHAEL W. PRICE
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
Litigation Director, Fourth
Amendment Center
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 465-7615
mprice@nacdl.org

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender

Laura J. Koenig
Assistant Federal Public Defender
701 East Broad Street, Suite 3600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 565-0800
laura_koenig@fd.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument 1

 A. Mr. Chatric Had a Fourth Amendment Interest in His Location
 History..... 2

 1. Reasonable Expectation of Privacy..... 2

 a. Carpenter Applies to Location History 3

 b. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply 8

 2. Property Interest 11

 B. Overbreadth 13

 C. Lack of Particularity 16

 D. The Good-Faith Exception Does Not Apply 19

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	15-16
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	19
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	6, 12
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Department</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>).....	6-7
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020) (“Fuentes Opinion”)	5, 9, 14, 16, 18
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , No. 20 M 297, 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2020)	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	8, 10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	8-10
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James</i> , 3 F.4th 1102 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	2, 5, 8, 11-12
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. McLamb</i> , 880 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018)	22

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 8-9

United States v. Sells, 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979)..... 14

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 14-15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. IV (Fourth Amendment) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703 (Stored Communications Act)..... 4, 18

No. 22-4489
